
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Mayor for the ensuing year   

 To appoint the Mayor for the 2025/26 municipal year. 

2.   Appointment of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year   

 To appoint the Deputy Mayor for the 2025/26 municipal year. 

3.   Apologies   

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Establishment of and appointment to council bodies   

 To confirm the establishment of bodies including size, proportionality and terms 
of reference and to appoint chairs, vice-chairs and membership. Recommended 
appointments will be listed in the supplementary agenda. 

Date: 02 May 2025 

 



6.   Appointment to working groups  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To appoint to standing working groups. Recommended appointments will be 
listed in the supplementary agenda. 
 
Members are also recommended to approve amended terms of reference for 
the Asset Strategy and Regeneration Group. 

7.   Appointment to Leicestershire Partnership Joint Committee   

 To appoint two members to the Leicestershire (Revenues & Benefits) 
Partnership Joint Committee. 

8.   Appointment of representatives to outside bodies   

 To appoint representatives of the Council to outside bodies. Recommended 
appointments will be listed in the supplementary agenda. 

9.   Corporate Peer Challenge  (Pages 3 - 46) 

 To report on outcomes of the Corporate Peer Challenge and present the action 
plan. 



1. Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group 
 
1.1 Membership will consist of six members appointed by Council. The group will 

be politically balanced and will be chaired by the Executive member with 
responsibility for asset management. There will be officer representation from 
key functions within the local authority. 

 
 Further consultation will also take place with relevant ward members as 

appropriate. 
 

Further service specific representatives to be co-opted as and when 
necessary e.g. car parks, heritage, leisure. 

 
1.2 Meetings will be held on a bi-monthly basis and will be informal and not open 

to the public. Should disposal/acquisition decisions be needed in between 
scheduled meetings and additional meeting will be called.  Meetings will be 
conducted in accordance with the council procedure rules contained within 
this constitution, where applicable.  

 
1.3 Its purpose and role is: 
 

 To make recommendations on asset acquisition and disposal proposals to 
the appropriate decision making body. (Further consultation will also take 
place with relevant ward members as appropriate). 

 To receive updates on key regeneration sites and projects  

 To receive updates on key policy developments such as the Town Centre 
Masterplan. 

 To discuss opportunities for future regeneration within the Borough.  

 To receive updates on key strategies such as the Economic Regeneration 
Strategy, Corporate Asset Management Strategy and HRA Investment 
Strategy  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    13 May 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
1. Purpose  

 
 To report on the outcomes of the Local Government Association (LGA) 

Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) that was undertaken in December 2024, 
along with the draft action plan responding to the recommendations set out in 
the accompanying report. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

i) That Members note and endorse the extremely positive outcomes from 
the external Corporate Peer Challenge, as set out in the attached 
report and feedback presentation from the LGA (appendix I); 

ii) That Members agree the action plan attached as appendix II which 
responds to the recommendations of the Peer Team; 

iii) That Members communicate the positive report outcomes to our 
residents, partners and internally to staff; 

iv) That members, officers and partners be thanked for their positive 
engagement in the Peer Challenge process. 

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a highly valued improvement and 

assurance tool that is delivered by the local government sector, via the LGA, 
for the sector. It involves a team of senior local government councillors and 
officers undertaking a comprehensive review of key financial, performance 
and governance information, informed by meetings internally with staff and 
councillors and externally with partners and stakeholders. A CPC assists 
councils in meeting part of their Best Value Duty with the Government 
expecting local authorities to now have a CPC at least every five years. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
3.2 The LGA CPC team lead by Ian Davidson, Chief Executive, Tendring District 

Council, comprised eight senior representatives, including senior elected 
member peers and senior officers from councils across the country and 
supported by a peer challenge manager from the LGA. 

 
3.3 HBBC’s Peer Challenge was undertaken over 3½ days between the 2nd to 5th 

December 2024. 
 
4. Scope 
 

The scope of the review covered the following five themes: 
 

1. Local priorities and outcomes 
2. Organisational and place leadership 
3. Governance and culture 
4. Financial planning and management 
5. Capacity for Improvement. 
 

5. Key Findings 
 

5.1 The Council received extremely positive feedback from the peer challenge, 
encapsulated in the summary points below: 

 

 HBBC is an ambitious and forward-looking council focussed on economic 
growth 

 It is dedicated to serving its communities and actively leads on, promotes 
and supports major development projects 

 The community leadership role of the council is considerable, over and 
above what many councils achieve 

 The Council has an excellent track record of partnership working 

 There is strong and visible leadership 

 There is a positive, inclusive organisational culture which is led from the 
top 

 There is complimentary leadership between the Leader and Chief 
Executive and there are good councillor /officer relations 

 The Council and its Chief Executive are highly regarded by partners and 
businesses and play an important role in strategic partnerships 

 Senior leadership is seen as accessible and plays a key role in facilitating 
major projects 

 There is strong leadership from Executive members who are clearly 
visible and demonstrate understanding of their portfolios 

 The organisational culture is very positive, open and supportive 

 There is a strong emphasis by members and officers on supporting 
communities and responding to diverse needs 

 There is a good understanding of the socio-demographic and diverse 
needs of the borough - resulting in tailored projects and community 
support programmes 

Page 4



 

 

 The passion and loyalty of staff and members is palpable in day-to-day 
and community-based work 

 There is a strong sense of trust, respect and support amongst the 
workforce 

 Financial management and budget setting is clear and effective 

 The Council has many initiatives that it carries out that are not common in 
many councils, but which have a great public benefit 

 The Council punches above its weight! 
 
5.2 A range of improvements were identified which are incorporated within the 

seven recommendations set out in the attached CPC report. By h
[...]
It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively.  
  

12.3  The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment:  

   
Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description  Mitigating actions  Owner 

Impact on the Councils reputation 
arising from a negative Peer 
Challenge 

Preparation of comprehensive 
Position Statement and 
facilitation of wide external 
partner, staff and member 
engagement in the process to 
evidence the positive work of 
the Council, resulting in a 
positive Corporate Peer 
Challenge report. 

Chief 
Executive 

  
13.  Knowing your community - equality and rural implications  

  
13.1  Extensive evidence was provided as part of the Council’s Peer Challenge 

(CPC) to demonstrate the work that the Council undertakes in supporting its 
communities 

  
14.  Climate implications  
  
14.1  Evidence was provided as part of the CPC of the positive work the Council 

undertakes to address climate change challenges and to reduce the carbon 
footprint of its activities. 

  
15.  Corporate Implications  
  
15.1  By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account:  

Page 6



 

 

- Community safety implications  
- Environmental implications  
- ICT implications  
- Asset management implications  
- Procurement implications  
- Human resources implications  
- Planning implications  
- Data protection implications  
- Voluntary sector  

  

  
  
Contact officer:  Bill Cullen, Chief Executive 
Lead Member:   Cllr Stuart Bray, Leader of the Council 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council 
C
[...]
PC) is a highly valued improvement and assurance tool 

that is delivered by the sector for the sector. It involves a team of senior local 

government councillors and officers undertaking a comprehensive review of key 

finance, performance and governance information and then spending three days at 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC) to provide robust, strategic, and 

credible challenge and support. 

CPC forms a key part of the improvement and assurance framework for local 

government. It is underpinned by the principles of sector-led improvement (SLI) put in 

place by councils and the Local Government Association (LGA) to support 

continuous improvement and assurance across the sector. These state that local 

authorities are: Responsible for their own performance, Accountable locally not 

nationally and have a collective responsibility for the performance of the sector.  

CPC assists councils in meeting part of their Best Value duty, with the UK 

Government expecting all local authorities to have a CPC at least every five years.  

Peers remain at the heart of the peer challenge process and provide a ‘practitioner 

perspective’ and ‘critical friend’ challenge.  

This report outlines the key findings of the peer team and the recommendations that 

the council are required to action.    

2. Executive summary 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC) is an ambitious and forward-looking 

council focused on economic growth.  It is dedicated to serving its communities and 

actively leads on, promotes and supports major development projects to achieve this 

goal. There is strong and visible leadership with the leader and the chief executive 

complementing one another. The chief executive is highly regarded by partners and 

businesses and plays an important role in strategic partnerships. He is seen as 

accessible and plays a key role in facilitating major projects. 

There is a strong emphasis by members and officers on supporting commun
[...]
le to bring about the 

improvements it needs, including delivering on locally identified priorities? Does 

the council have the capacity to improve? 

 

As part of the five core elements outlined above, every corporate peer challenge 

includes a strong focus on financial sustainability, performance, governance, and 

assurance.  

In addition to these themes, the council asked the peer team to provide feedback on 

how it supports communities, and specifically about economic development. 

4.3 The peer challenge process 

Peer challenges are improvement focused; it is important to stress that this was not 

an inspection. The process is not designed to provide an in-depth or technical 

assessment of plans and proposals. The peer team used their experience and 

knowledge of local government to reflect on the information presented to them by 

people they met, things they saw and material that they read.  

The peer team prepared by reviewing a range of documents and information in order 

to ensure they were familiar with the council and the challenges it is facing. This 

included a position statement prepared by the council in advance of the peer team’s 

time on site. This provided a clear steer to the peer team on the local context at 

Page 32

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

9 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk 

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 

03675577 

Chair: Councillor Louise Gittins  Chief Executive: Joanna Killian   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson    

 

 
  

 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and what the peer team should focus on. It 

also included a comprehensive LGA Finance briefing (prepared using public reports 

from the council’s website) and a LGA performance report outlining benchmarking 

data for the council across a range of metri
[...]
 areas, in the first 

instance in Streetscene 

Performance reports have been 

added to Executive agendas. 

 

 

ELT workshop completed. Housing 

showcased their performance 

dashboard so services can determine 

how it could be applied in their areas. 

SLT 

 

 

 

Julie 

Kenny/Maddy 

Shellard  

 

P
age 45



Peer Challenge Recommendations 2025 

 

 Recommendations Actions Progress Owner 

 

 

 

Ensure that performance 

reporting supports priority 

monitoring and decision 

making. 

Presentation circulated to wider 

teams.  Skill share sessions to be 

arranged.  

 

This has commenced with reports to 

Executive March 2025. Officers 

advised of key reports required.  

 

 

 

 

 

SLT/ELT 

 

 

 

 

9. Ensure the roles for managing risks are 
clear and that they support decision-
making 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Management Framework 

to be refreshed 

 

Deliver actions from Audit 

Committee Report 

 

Clarify how councillors are 

involved in the management of 

corporate risks, and that 

corporate risks are considered 

when making strategic 

decisions.   

 

 

July 2025 

 

 

February 2025 – Revised TOR have 

been agreed by Audit Committee 

January 2025 and agreed at Council 

February 2025 

 

 

 

 

Terms of reference for Audit Cttee have 

been amended to clarify their role in 

relation to risk management. 

Julie Kenny 

 

 

 

Julie 

Kenny/Ashley 

Wilson 

 

 

 

 

 

Julie Kenny 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	6 Appointment to working groups
	9 Corporate Peer Challenge
	Appendix I - CPC presentation slides
	Appendix Ii - HBBC Dec 2024 CPC final to council
	Appendix II - Peer Challenge  Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

13 May 2025 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR R WEBBER-JONES - MAYOR 
 CLLR REH FLEMMING – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons, 
Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Sharon 
Stacey 
 

1. Appointment of Mayor for the ensuing year  
 
On the motion of Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Glenville, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Flemming be appointed Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year. 

 
Councillor Flemming made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and 
the retiring Mayor invested him with the chain of office. 
 
The Mayor, Councillor Flemming, took the chair at this point. 
 
The retiring consorts invested Jill Flemming with the consort’s chain. 
 
In addressing the meeting, Councillor Flemming introduced his chaplain and 
cadets and announced his charities for the year. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Bools, seconded by Councillor J Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – a vote of thanks be accorded to Councillor Webber-
Jones for service during his term of office as Mayor. 

 
Councillor Webber-Jones then addressed the meeting, thanking his chaplains, 
cadets and his consorts. The Mayor then presented Councillor Webber-Jones 
with the Past Mayor’s medal. 
 
Councillor Bray presented Leader’s medals to Amelia and Clara Webber-Jones. 
 



 

- 2 - 

2. Appointment of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Cathie Gibbens be appointed Deputy 
Mayor for the ensuing year. 

 
Councillor Gibbens then made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office 
and the Mayor invested her with the Deputy Mayor’s chain of office and 
Councillor Scott Gibbens with the Deputy Consort’s chain. 
 

3. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen and 
Weightman. 
 

4. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

5. Presentation of long service award  
 
The Mayor presented a long service award to Tracey Fairgrieve who had served 
the borough for 25 years. 
 

6. Establishment of and appointment to council bodies  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the political balance and allocation of seats remain 
unchanged from 2024/25 and appointments to council bodies be 
made as follows: 
 
(i) Appeals Panel 
 
 Councillor REH Flemming (chair); Councillor BR Walker 

(vice-chair); Councillor CW Boothby, Councillor MB 
Cartwright; Councillor MJ Crooks, Councillor WJ Crooks; 
Councillor DT Glenville; Councillor C Harris; Councillor L 
Hodgkins; Councillor LJP O’Shea and Councillor M 
Simmons. 

 
(ii) Audit Committee 
 
 Councillor DS Cope (chair); Councillor R Webber-Jones 

(vice-chair); Councillor CM Allen; Councillor REH Flemming; 
Councillor SM Gibbens; Councillor E Hollick; Councillor C 
Lambert; Councillor A Pendlebury; Councillor MJ Surtees; 
Councillor BE Sutton and Councillor P Williams. 

 
 
 



 

- 3 - 

(iii) Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 
 
 Councillor CE Green (chair); Councillor A Pendlebury (vice-

chair); Councillor SL Bray; Councillor MB Cartwright; 
Councillor M Cook; Councillor MJ Crooks; Councillor WJ 
Crooks; Councillor C Harris and Councillor KWP Lynch. 

 
(iv) Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
 
 Councillor MJ Surtees (chair); Councillor P Williams (vice-

chair); Councillor DS Cope; Councillor DT Glenville; 
Councillor LJ Mullaney; Councillor H Smith; Councillor P 
Stead-Davis; Councillor BE Sutton and Councillor A 
Weightman. 

 
(v) Hinckley Area Committee 
 
 Councillor C Gibbens (chair); Councillor LJ Mullaney (vice-

chair); Councillor SL Bray; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor 
SM Gibbens; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor KWP Lynch; 
Councillor JR Moore; Councillor MT Mullaney and Councillor 
A Pendlebury. 

 
(vi) Licensing Committee 
 

Councillor DT Glenville (chair); Councillor P Stead-Davis 
(vice-chair); Councillor RG Allen; Councillor MC Bools; 
Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor WJ Crooks; Councillor 
CE Green; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor MT Mullaney; 
Councillor LJP O’Shea and Councillor BE Sutton. 

 
(vi) Planning Committee 
 
 Councillor MJ Crooks (chair); Councillor JR Moore (vice-

chair); Councillor CM Allen; Councillor RG Allen; Councillor 
SL Bray; Councillor M Cook; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor 
REH Flemming; Councillor C Gibbens; Councillor SM 
Gibbens; Councillor CE Green; Councillor KWP Lynch; 
Councillor LJ Mullaney; Councillor H Smith; Councillor BR 
Walker and Councillor R Webber-Jones (1 vacancy). 

 
(vii) Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Councillor C Lambert (chair); Councillor MJ Surtees (vice-

chair); Councillor P Williams (vice-chair); Councillor DS 
Cope; Councillor MJ Crooks; Councillor C Harris; Councillor 
JR Moore; Councillor A Pendlebury; Councillor M Simmons; 
Councillor R Webber-Jones and Councillor A Weightman. 

 



 

- 4 - 

7. Appointment to working groups  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The updated terms of reference for the Asset Strategy and 

Regeneration Group be approved, with an amendment that 
seven members be appointed to the group; 

 
(ii) That appointments be made to working groups as follows: 

 
a. Asset Strategy & Regeneration Group 

 
Councillor KWP Lynch (chair); Councillor JR Moore (vice-
chair); Councillor RG Allen; Councillor WJ Crooks; 
Councillor C Lambert; Councillor MJ Surtees and 
Councillor P Williams; 

 
b. Member Development Group 

 
Councillor SL Bray (chair); Councillor A Weightman (vice-
chair); Councillor SM Gibbens; Councillor CE Green; 
Councillor A Pendlebury; Councillor BE Sutton and 
Councillor M Simmons. 

 
8. Appointment to Leicestershire Partnership Joint Committee  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – Councillors SL Bray and KWP Lynch be appointed to 
the Leicestershire Partnership Joint Committee. 

 
9. Appointment of representatives to outside bodies  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to outside 
bodies: 
 
A5 partnership 
Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Bradgate Landfill Liaison Committee (2) 
Councillors MB Cartwright & E Hollick 
 
Charnwood Forest Regional Park Board 
Councillor MB Cartwright 
 
Cliffe Hill Quarry Liaison Committee (2) 
Councillors MB Cartwright & C Harris 
 



 

- 5 - 

Community Safety Partnership 
Councillor MT Mullaney 
 
Desford Brickworks Liaison Committee 
Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
East Midlands Councils 
Councillor SL Bray 
 
Groby Quarry Liaison Committee 
Councillor E Hollick 
 
Health & Wellbeing Partnership 
Councillor MC Bools 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Community Transport 
Councillor LJ Mullaney 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Sports & Health Alliance 
Councillor JR Moore 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Tourism Partnership 
Councillor MC Bools 
 
Hinckley Town Centre Partnership 
Councillor DT Glenville 
 
Horiba Mira Community Liaison Group 
Councillor M Cook 
 
Leicester City, Leicestershire and Rutland Police & Crime Panel 
Councillor MT Mullaney 
 
Leicestershire & Rutland Heritage Forum 
Councillor P Williams 
 
Local Government Association General Assembly (1 + named 
substitute) 
Councillor SL Bray (Councillor MC Bools substitute) 
 
PATROL (Parking & Traffic Regulations outside London) 
Adjudication Joint Committee 
Councillor DS Cope 

 
Voluntary & Community Sector Partnership Commissioning Board 
(2) 
Councillors MB Cartwright & MT Mullaney. 

 



 

- 6 - 

10. Corporate Peer Challenge  
 
Council gave consideration to the outcomes of the Local Government Association 
(LGA) corporate peer challenge that had been undertaken in December 2024 
including the draft action plan. Members welcomed the outstanding results set 
out in the report and commended officers and members for their hard work. It 
was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor M Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The extremely positive outcomes from the peer challenge be 

endorsed; 
 

(ii) The action plan be approved; 
 

(iii) The positive report and outcomes be communicated to 
residents, partners and staff; 

 
(iv) Members, officers and partners be thanked for their positive 

engagement in the peer challenge process. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.28 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


